

No. 12-1281

---

---

IN THE  
*Supreme Court of the United States*

---

NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD,

*Petitioner,*

*v.*

NOEL CANNING, A DIVISION OF THE NOEL CORP.,  
ET AL.

*Respondents.*

---

**On Writ Of Certiorari  
To The United States Court Of Appeals  
For The District Of Columbia Circuit**

---

**BRIEF OF SENATE REPUBLICAN LEADER  
MITCH McCONNELL AND 44 OTHER MEMBERS  
OF THE UNITED STATES SENATE AS  
*AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF  
RESPONDENT NOEL CANNING**

---

MIGUEL A. ESTRADA

*Counsel of Record*

JONATHAN C. BOND

GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP

1050 Connecticut Avenue, N.W.

Washington, D.C. 20036

(202) 955-8500

mestrada@gibsondunn.com

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	2
ARGUMENT .....	4
I. THE EXECUTIVE HAD NO AUTHORITY AND NO BASIS TO DEEM THE SENATE IN “THE RECESS” WHILE IT CHOSE TO HOLD SESSIONS .....	4
A. The Senate’s Determinations That It Would Be, And In Fact Was, In Session On Certain Days Are Dispositive .....	4
B. The Senate Is Not In “The Recess” When It Convenes Pro Forma Sessions .....	17
II. THE EXECUTIVE’S CLAIMS OF SENATE ACQUIESCENCE AND AGGRANDIZEMENT ARE BASELESS AND CANNOT JUSTIFY DISTORTING THE CONSTITUTIONAL TEXT AND STRUCTURE .....	26
A. The Senate Could Not And Did Not Acquiesce In The Executive’s Reading Of The Recess Appointments Clause .....	26
B. It Is The Executive’s Interpretation Of The Recess Appointments Clause, Not The Court Of Appeals’ Reading, That Threatens The Separation Of Powers .....	31
CONCLUSION .....	34

## TABLE OF APPENDICES

	<b>Page</b>
APPENDIX A: Constitutional And Statutory Provisions And Rules.....	1a
United States Constitution .....	1a
art. I, § 3, cl. 2 .....	1a
art. I, § 4, cl. 2 .....	1a
art. I, § 5, cl. 1 .....	2a
art. I, § 5, cl. 2 .....	2a
art. I, § 5, cl. 3 .....	2a
art. I, § 5, cl. 4 .....	3a
art. I, § 7, cl. 2 .....	3a
art. I, § 7, cl. 3 .....	4a
art. II, § 2, cl. 2.....	4a
art. II, § 2, cl. 3.....	5a
art. II, § 3 .....	5a
amend. XX, § 2.....	5a
5 U.S.C. § 5503 .....	6a
29 U.S.C. § 153(b) .....	7a
Standing Rules of the Senate, <i>Senate</i> <i>Manual</i> , S. Doc. No. 112-1 (2011) .....	8a
Senate Rule V .....	8a
Senate Rule VI.....	9a
Senate Rule XXII(1).....	10a
Senate Rule XXXI(6) .....	11a
APPENDIX B: List of <i>Amici Curiae</i> .....	12a

APPENDIX C: Excerpts Of Senate Journal.....	14a
August 5, 2011, S. Journal, 112th Congress, 1st Sess. 583 (2011).....	14a
December 17, 2011, S. Journal, 112th Cong., 1st Sess. 917-923 (2011) (excerpt).....	16a
December 23, 2011, S. Journal, 112th Cong., 1st Sess. 923-924 (2011) .....	18a
January 3, 2012, S. Journal, 112th Cong., 2d Sess. 1 (2012) (minute book) .....	21a
January 6, 2012, S. Journal, 112th Cong., 2d Sess. 2 (2012) (minute book) .....	23a
October 13, 2013, S. Journal, 113th Cong., 1st Sess. 431 (2013) (minute book) .....	24a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Barry v. United States ex rel. Cunningham,</i> 279 U.S. 597 (1929).....	8
<i>Bond v. United States,</i> 131 S. Ct. 2355 (2012).....	28
<i>Bowsher v. Synar,</i> 478 U.S. 714 (1986).....	27
<i>Cent. Bank of Denver, N.A. v. First Interstate Bank of Denver, N.A.,</i> 511 U.S. 164 (1994).....	29
<i>Clinton v. City of New York,</i> 524 U.S. 417 (1998).....	28
<i>Edmond v. United States,</i> 520 U.S. 651 (1997).....	15
<i>Evans v. Stephens,</i> 387 F.3d 1220 (11th Cir. 2004).....	27
<i>Fletcher v. Peck,</i> 10 U.S. (6 Cranch) 87 (1810) .....	28
<i>Freytag v. Comm’r,</i> 501 U.S. 868 (1991).....	14, 17, 28
<i>Marshall Field &amp; Co. v. Clark,</i> 143 U.S. 649 (1892).....	7
<i>Medellín v. Texas,</i> 552 U.S. 491 (2008).....	28

<i>Myers v. United States</i> , 272 U.S. 52 (1926).....	27
<i>Nixon v. United States</i> , 506 U.S. 224 (1993).....	25
<i>Plaut v. Spendthrift Farm, Inc.</i> , 514 U.S. 211 (1995).....	16
<i>Printz v. United States</i> , 521 U.S. 898 (1997).....	27
<i>Shapiro v. United States</i> , 335 U.S. 1 (1948).....	8
<i>United States v. Allocco</i> , 305 F.2d 704 (2d Cir. 1962) .....	27
<i>United States v. Ballin</i> , 144 U.S. 1 (1892).....	2, 5, 6, 8, 12, 13, 20, 25
<i>United States v. Stevens</i> , 130 S. Ct. 1577 (2010).....	16
<i>United States v. Woodley</i> , 751 F.2d 1008 (9th Cir. 1985).....	27
<i>Wright v. United States</i> , 302 U.S. 583 (1938).....	26

## **CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS**

### United States Constitution:

art. I, § 4, cl. 2 .....	6
art. I, § 5, cl. 1 .....	8, 13, 24
art. I, § 5, cl. 2 .....	2, 5, 8, 13
art. I, § 5, cl. 3 .....	7, 8
art. I, § 5, cl. 4 .....	5, 6, 9, 10

art. I, § 7, cl. 2 .....	7, 23
art. I, § 7, cl. 3 .....	7
art. II, § 2, cl. 2 .....	2, 15, 28, 32
art. II, § 2, cl. 3 .....	2, 3, 33
art. II, § 3.....	6, 10, 13, 31
amend. XX, § 2 .....	6, 9

### **STATUTES**

5 U.S.C. § 5503 .....	29, 30
Act of Feb. 9, 1863, ch. 25, 12 Stat. 642 .....	29
Pub. L. No. 112-27, 125 Stat. 270 (2011).....	18
Pub. L. No. 112-78, 125 Stat. 1280 (2011).....	18

### **RULES**

Standing Rules of the Senate, <i>Senate Manual</i> , S. Doc. No. 112-1 (2011)	
Senate Rule V(1) .....	20
Senate Rule VI(2).....	24
Senate Rule VI(3).....	25
Senate Rule XXXI(6).....	11

### **OTHER AUTHORITIES**

38 Annals of Cong. 489 (1822) .....	29
Curtis A. Bradley & Trevor W. Morrison, <i>Historical Gloss and the Separation of Powers</i> , 126 Harv. L. Rev. 411 (2012).....	29
28 Comp. Gen. 30 (1948) .....	31



Cong. Globe, 37th Cong., 3d Sess. 564 (Jan. 28, 1863).....	29
136 Cong. Rec. S5281 (Apr. 27, 1990).....	19
138 Cong. Rec. S12,290 (Aug. 11, 1992) .....	19
149 Cong. Rec. S5929 (May 8, 2003).....	19
150 Cong. Rec. S11,831 (Nov. 20, 2004) .....	22
150 Cong. Rec. S9361 (Sept. 15, 2004) .....	18
150 Cong. Rec. S9363 (Sept. 16, 2004) .....	18
152 Cong. Rec. D1118 (Dec. 4, 2006) .....	18, 19
152 Cong. Rec. S11,105 (Nov. 16, 2006) .....	18, 19
152 Cong. Rec. S11,107 (Dec. 4, 2006).....	18, 19
153 Cong. Rec. S14,609 (Nov. 16, 2007) .....	12
154 Cong. Rec. S7558 (July 28, 2008).....	12
157 Cong. Rec. S14 (Jan. 5, 2011).....	19
157 Cong. Rec. S2585 (May 2, 2011).....	21
157 Cong. Rec. S5292 (Aug. 2, 2011) .....	18
157 Cong. Rec. S8691 (Dec. 15, 2011).....	16
158 Cong. Rec. S8530 (Dec. 30, 2012).....	21
159 Cong. Rec. S7708 (Oct. 31, 2013) .....	21
2011 Daily Comp. Pres. Docs. No. 00962 (Dec. 22, 2011).....	18
2012 Daily Comp. Pres. Docs. No. 00003 (Jan. 4, 2012).....	16

Christopher M. Davis, Cong. Research Serv., <i>Memorandum: Certain Questions Related to Pro Forma Sessions of the Senate</i> (2012), reprinted in 158 Cong. Rec. S5954 (Aug. 2, 2012) .....	9, 11
<i>Executive Power—Recess Appointments</i> , 33 Op. Att’y Gen. 20 (1921) .....	4, 17, 22
The Federalist No. 51 (James Madison) (Clinton Rossiter ed., 2003) .....	17, 34
The Federalist No. 67 (Alexander Hamilton) (Clinton Rossiter ed., 2003) .....	14
The Federalist No. 69 (Alexander Hamilton) (Clinton Rossiter ed., 2003) .....	7
The Federalist No. 76 (Alexander Hamilton) (Clinton Rossiter ed., 2003) .....	14
Henry B. Hogue & Maureen Bearden, Cong. Research Service, R42329, <i>Recess Appointments Made by President Barack Obama</i> (2012).....	33
Henry B. Hogue & Maureen Bearden, Cong. Research Service, RL33310, <i>Recess Appointments Made by President George W. Bush, January 20, 2001-October 31, 2008</i> (2008) .....	33
Thomas Jefferson, <i>Opinion on the Constitutionality of the Residence Bill</i> (July 15, 1790), reprinted in 17 <i>The Papers of Thomas Jefferson</i> 194 (1965).....	6
Joint Comm. on Printing, 112th Cong., <i>2011-2012 Congressional Directory</i> (2011).....	12

<i>Lawfulness of Recess Appointments</i> <i>During a Recess of the Senate</i> <i>Notwithstanding Periodic Pro Forma</i> <i>Sessions,</i> 36 Op. O.L.C. __ (Jan. 6, 2012).....	10, 12, 13, 17
Walter J. Oleszek, Cong. Research Serv., RL33939, <i>The Rise of Unanimous</i> <i>Consent Agreements</i> (2008).....	20
<i>President—Appointment of Officers—</i> <i>Holiday Recess,</i> 23 Op. Att’y Gen. 599 (1901) .....	17, 27, 31
Edmund Randolph, <i>Opinion on Recess</i> <i>Appointments</i> (July 7, 1792), reprinted <i>in 24 The Papers of Thomas Jefferson</i> 165 (1990).....	16, 27
Michael B. Rappaport, <i>The Original</i> <i>Meaning of the Recess Appointments</i> <i>Clause,</i> 52 UCLA L. Rev. 1487 (2005).....	7
<i>The Records of the Federal Convention of</i> <i>1787</i> (M. Farrand ed., 1911) .....	7
Resp’t Letter Br., <i>New Process Steel, L.P.</i> <i>v. NLRB,</i> 130 S. Ct. 2635 (2010) (No. 08-1457).....	4, 12
Floyd M. Riddick & Alan S. Frumin, <i>Riddick’s Senate Procedure:</i> <i>Precedents and Practices</i> , S. Doc. No. 101-28 (1992).....	20, 24, 25

Elizabeth Rybicki, Cong. Research Serv., RL31980, <i>Senate Consideration of Presidential Nominations: Committee and Floor Procedure</i> (2013) .....	19
Elizabeth Rybicki, Cong. Research Serv., 96-452, <i>Voting and Quorum Procedures in the Senate</i> (2013) .....	24
S. Journal, 112th Cong., 1st Sess. 583 (2011) .....	18
S. Journal, 112th Cong., 1st Sess. 923 (2011) .....	9, 18, 24
S. Journal, 112th Cong., 2d Sess. 1 (2012) (minute book) .....	5, 9, 20
S. Journal, 112th Cong., 2d Sess. 2 (2012) (minute book) .....	5, 9, 20
S. Journal, 113th Cong., 1st Sess. 431 (2013) (minute book) .....	24
S. Rep. No. 37-80 (1863) .....	29
S. Rep. No. 58-4389 (1905), <i>reprinted in</i> 39 Cong. Rec. 3823 (Mar. 2, 1905) .....	23, 24
Joseph Story, <i>Commentaries on the Constitution of the United States</i> (1833) .....	6, 14
